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Frequency Table

	q1.1 Where is the computer located

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 home
	479
	66.4
	68.1
	68.1

	
	2 workplace
	172
	23.9
	24.5
	92.6

	
	3 computer lab
	43
	6.0
	6.1
	98.7

	
	4 library
	2
	.3
	.3
	99.0

	
	5 another home
	7
	1.0
	1.0
	100.0

	
	Total
	703
	97.5
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	18
	2.5
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q1.2a Using email

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 mostly uncomfortable
	36
	5.0
	5.1
	5.1

	
	2 somewhat uncomfortable
	3
	.4
	.4
	5.5

	
	3 somewhat comfortable
	19
	2.6
	2.7
	8.2

	
	4 mostly comfortable
	648
	89.9
	91.8
	100.0

	
	Total
	706
	97.9
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	15
	2.1
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q1.2b Typing, key boarding

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1
	39
	5.4
	5.5
	5.5

	
	2
	6
	.8
	.8
	6.4

	
	3
	46
	6.4
	6.5
	12.9

	
	4
	615
	85.3
	87.1
	100.0

	
	Total
	706
	97.9
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	15
	2.1
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q1.2c Accessing the Web

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1
	35
	4.9
	5.0
	5.0

	
	2
	4
	.6
	.6
	5.6

	
	3
	45
	6.2
	6.4
	12.0

	
	4
	618
	85.7
	88.0
	100.0

	
	Total
	702
	97.4
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	19
	2.6
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q1.2d Sending documents electronical

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1
	50
	6.9
	7.1
	7.1

	
	2
	56
	7.8
	8.0
	15.1

	
	3
	151
	20.9
	21.5
	36.6

	
	4
	445
	61.7
	63.4
	100.0

	
	Total
	702
	97.4
	100.0
	

	Missing
	5
	2
	.3
	
	

	
	System
	17
	2.4
	
	

	
	Total
	19
	2.6
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q1.2e Receiving documents electronic

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1
	44
	6.1
	6.3
	6.3

	
	2
	39
	5.4
	5.5
	11.8

	
	3
	156
	21.6
	22.2
	34.0

	
	4
	464
	64.4
	66.0
	100.0

	
	Total
	703
	97.5
	100.0
	

	Missing
	5
	3
	.4
	
	

	
	System
	15
	2.1
	
	

	
	Total
	18
	2.5
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q1.2f Downloading documents

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1
	51
	7.1
	7.2
	7.2

	
	2
	75
	10.4
	10.7
	17.9

	
	3
	191
	26.5
	27.1
	45.0

	
	4
	387
	53.7
	55.0
	100.0

	
	Total
	704
	97.6
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	17
	2.4
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q1.2g Downloading multimedia materia

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1
	80
	11.1
	11.7
	11.7

	
	2
	159
	22.1
	23.3
	35.0

	
	3
	240
	33.3
	35.1
	70.1

	
	4
	204
	28.3
	29.9
	100.0

	
	Total
	683
	94.7
	100.0
	

	Missing
	5
	22
	3.1
	
	

	
	System
	16
	2.2
	
	

	
	Total
	38
	5.3
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q1.2h Listening to audio on the comp

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1
	57
	7.9
	8.5
	8.5

	
	2
	109
	15.1
	16.2
	24.7

	
	3
	193
	26.8
	28.7
	53.4

	
	4
	313
	43.4
	46.6
	100.0

	
	Total
	672
	93.2
	100.0
	

	Missing
	5
	32
	4.4
	
	

	
	System
	17
	2.4
	
	

	
	Total
	49
	6.8
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q1.2i Viewing video on the computer

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1
	69
	9.6
	10.5
	10.5

	
	2
	136
	18.9
	20.7
	31.3

	
	3
	221
	30.7
	33.7
	64.9

	
	4
	230
	31.9
	35.1
	100.0

	
	Total
	656
	91.0
	100.0
	

	Missing
	5
	47
	6.5
	
	

	
	System
	18
	2.5
	
	

	
	Total
	65
	9.0
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q1.3 How would you rate your motiva

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 poor
	22
	3.1
	3.1
	3.1

	
	2 fair
	157
	21.8
	22.3
	25.4

	
	3 good
	310
	43.0
	44.0
	69.4

	
	4 excellent
	216
	30.0
	30.6
	100.0

	
	Total
	705
	97.8
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	16
	2.2
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q1.4 Have you used WebCT before as

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0 No
	195
	27.0
	27.7
	27.7

	
	1 Yes
	509
	70.6
	72.3
	100.0

	
	Total
	704
	97.6
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	17
	2.4
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q1.5 If yes, to what extent do you

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 none
	57
	7.9
	11.2
	11.2

	
	2 a little helpful
	181
	25.1
	35.6
	46.9

	
	3 moderately helpful
	196
	27.2
	38.6
	85.4

	
	4 very helpful
	74
	10.3
	14.6
	100.0

	
	Total
	508
	70.5
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	213
	29.5
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q1.6 Have you ever taken a course t

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0 No
	522
	72.4
	76.8
	76.8

	
	1 Yes
	158
	21.9
	23.2
	100.0

	
	Total
	680
	94.3
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	41
	5.7
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q2.1 How many online courses have y

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1
	133
	18.4
	77.8
	77.8

	
	2
	24
	3.3
	14.0
	91.8

	
	3
	7
	1.0
	4.1
	95.9

	
	4
	4
	.6
	2.3
	98.2

	
	5 more than 4
	3
	.4
	1.8
	100.0

	
	Total
	171
	23.7
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	550
	76.3
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q2.2 Overall, to what extent are you

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 completely dissat
	4
	.6
	2.4
	2.4

	
	2 mostly dissat
	15
	2.1
	8.8
	11.2

	
	3 somewhat dissat
	20
	2.8
	11.8
	22.9

	
	4 somewhat sat
	41
	5.7
	24.1
	47.1

	
	5 mostly sat
	68
	9.4
	40.0
	87.1

	
	6 completely sat
	22
	3.1
	12.9
	100.0

	
	Total
	170
	23.6
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	551
	76.4
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q2.3 What do you like MOST about ta

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 online delivery methods
	3
	.4
	1.8
	1.8

	
	2 limited interaction
	5
	.7
	2.9
	4.7

	
	3 flexibility of location
	25
	3.5
	14.6
	19.3

	
	4 reliance on self
	8
	1.1
	4.7
	24.0

	
	5 flexibility of time
	81
	11.2
	47.4
	71.3

	
	7 time on computer
	40
	5.5
	23.4
	94.7

	
	8 less need to go
	9
	1.2
	5.3
	100.0

	
	Total
	171
	23.7
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	550
	76.3
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q2.4 What do you like LEAST about t

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 online delivery methods
	19
	2.6
	11.2
	11.2

	
	2 limited interaction
	82
	11.4
	48.2
	59.4

	
	3 flexibility of location
	1
	.1
	.6
	60.0

	
	4 reliance on self
	21
	2.9
	12.4
	72.4

	
	5 flexibility of time
	1
	.1
	.6
	72.9

	
	7 time on computer
	17
	2.4
	10.0
	82.9

	
	8 less need to go
	1
	.1
	.6
	83.5

	
	1 online delivery methods
	28
	3.9
	16.5
	100.0

	
	Total
	170
	23.6
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	551
	76.4
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q2.5 Do you disagree or agree that

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 disagree
	39
	5.4
	23.5
	23.5

	
	2 tend to disagree
	41
	5.7
	24.7
	48.2

	
	3 tend to agree
	56
	7.8
	33.7
	81.9

	
	4 agree
	30
	4.2
	18.1
	100.0

	
	Total
	166
	23.0
	100.0
	

	Missing
	5
	6
	.8
	
	

	
	System
	549
	76.1
	
	

	
	Total
	555
	77.0
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q2.6a Assistance by telephone availabl

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0 No
	656
	91.0
	91.0
	91.0

	
	1 Yes
	65
	9.0
	9.0
	100.0

	
	Total
	721
	100.0
	100.0
	




	q2.6b Assistance by telephone availabl

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0
	688
	95.4
	95.4
	95.4

	
	1
	33
	4.6
	4.6
	100.0

	
	Total
	721
	100.0
	100.0
	




	q2.6c Assistance by e-mail available d

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0
	668
	92.6
	92.6
	92.6

	
	1
	53
	7.4
	7.4
	100.0

	
	Total
	721
	100.0
	100.0
	




	q2.6d Assistance by e-mail available 2

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0
	665
	92.2
	92.2
	92.2

	
	1
	56
	7.8
	7.8
	100.0

	
	Total
	721
	100.0
	100.0
	




	q2.6e University provided required har

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0
	700
	97.1
	97.1
	97.1

	
	1
	21
	2.9
	2.9
	100.0

	
	Total
	721
	100.0
	100.0
	




	q2.6f University provided required sof

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0
	657
	91.1
	91.1
	91.1

	
	1
	64
	8.9
	8.9
	100.0

	
	Total
	721
	100.0
	100.0
	




	q2.6g No assistance or equipment neces

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0
	698
	96.8
	96.8
	96.8

	
	1
	23
	3.2
	3.2
	100.0

	
	Total
	721
	100.0
	100.0
	




	q2.7 What is your MAIN financial co

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 being able to qualify
	15
	2.1
	8.9
	8.9

	
	2 having to purchase
	27
	3.7
	16.0
	24.9

	
	3 covering the cost
	6
	.8
	3.6
	28.4

	
	4 paying for internet
	5
	.7
	3.0
	31.4

	
	5 paying for additional
	34
	4.7
	20.1
	51.5

	
	6 Do not have concerns
	82
	11.4
	48.5
	100.0

	
	Total
	169
	23.4
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	552
	76.6
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q2.8 Would you consider registering

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0 No
	20
	2.8
	11.6
	11.6

	
	1 Yes
	152
	21.1
	88.4
	100.0

	
	Total
	172
	23.9
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	549
	76.1
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q2.9 Would you advise a fellow stud

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0 No
	24
	3.3
	14.0
	14.0

	
	1 Yes
	148
	20.5
	86.0
	100.0

	
	Total
	172
	23.9
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	549
	76.1
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q3.1 What would you like MOST about

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 online delivery methods
	19
	2.6
	3.4
	3.4

	
	2 limited interaction
	3
	.4
	.5
	3.9

	
	3 flexibility of location
	114
	15.8
	20.4
	24.3

	
	4 reliance on self
	20
	2.8
	3.6
	27.9

	
	5 flexibility of time
	175
	24.3
	31.3
	59.1

	
	7 time on computer
	3
	.4
	.5
	59.6

	
	8 less need to go
	212
	29.4
	37.9
	97.5

	
	1 online delivery methods
	14
	1.9
	2.5
	100.0

	
	Total
	560
	77.7
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	161
	22.3
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q3.2 What would you like LEAST abou

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 online delivery methods
	41
	5.7
	7.4
	7.4

	
	2 limited interaction
	372
	51.6
	66.8
	74.1

	
	3 flexibility of location
	83
	11.5
	14.9
	89.0

	
	4 reliance on self
	36
	5.0
	6.5
	95.5

	
	5 flexibility of time
	1
	.1
	.2
	95.7

	
	7 time on computer
	24
	3.3
	4.3
	100.0

	
	Total
	557
	77.3
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	164
	22.7
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q3.3 Do you disagree or agree that

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 disagree
	200
	27.7
	38.0
	38.0

	
	2 tend to disagree
	200
	27.7
	38.0
	76.0

	
	3 tend to agree
	97
	13.5
	18.4
	94.5

	
	4 agree
	29
	4.0
	5.5
	100.0

	
	Total
	526
	73.0
	100.0
	

	Missing
	5
	34
	4.7
	
	

	
	System
	161
	22.3
	
	

	
	Total
	195
	27.0
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q3.4a Assistance by telephone at regul

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0 No
	506
	70.2
	70.2
	70.2

	
	1 Yes
	215
	29.8
	29.8
	100.0

	
	Total
	721
	100.0
	100.0
	




	q3.4b Assistance by telephone at 24 ho

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0
	471
	65.3
	65.3
	65.3

	
	1
	250
	34.7
	34.7
	100.0

	
	Total
	721
	100.0
	100.0
	




	q3.4c Assistance by e-mail at regular

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0
	556
	77.1
	77.1
	77.1

	
	1
	165
	22.9
	22.9
	100.0

	
	Total
	721
	100.0
	100.0
	




	q3.4d Assistance by e-mail at 24 hours

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0
	414
	57.4
	57.4
	57.4

	
	1
	307
	42.6
	42.6
	100.0

	
	Total
	721
	100.0
	100.0
	




	q3.4e University provided required har

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0
	557
	77.3
	77.3
	77.3

	
	1
	164
	22.7
	22.7
	100.0

	
	Total
	721
	100.0
	100.0
	




	q3.4f University provided required sof

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0
	353
	49.0
	49.0
	49.0

	
	1
	368
	51.0
	51.0
	100.0

	
	Total
	721
	100.0
	100.0
	




	q3.4g None are necessary

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	0
	714
	99.0
	99.0
	99.0

	
	1
	7
	1.0
	1.0
	100.0

	
	Total
	721
	100.0
	100.0
	




	q3.5 What would be your MAIN financ

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1
	39
	5.4
	7.0
	7.0

	
	2
	215
	29.8
	38.6
	45.6

	
	3
	9
	1.2
	1.6
	47.2

	
	4
	32
	4.4
	5.7
	53.0

	
	5
	144
	20.0
	25.9
	78.8

	
	6
	118
	16.4
	21.2
	100.0

	
	Total
	557
	77.3
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	164
	22.7
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q4.1 Please indicate your current r

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 Degree seeking
	666
	92.4
	92.8
	92.8

	
	2 Certificate seeking
	35
	4.9
	4.9
	97.6

	
	3 Non-degree seeking
	17
	2.4
	2.4
	100.0

	
	Total
	718
	99.6
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	3
	.4
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q4.2 Please indicate your age withi

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 16-25 years
	280
	38.8
	38.9
	38.9

	
	2
	267
	37.0
	37.1
	76.0

	
	3
	99
	13.7
	13.8
	89.7

	
	4
	64
	8.9
	8.9
	98.6

	
	5
	8
	1.1
	1.1
	99.7

	
	7 76 or more years
	2
	.3
	.3
	100.0

	
	Total
	720
	99.9
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	1
	.1
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q4.3 When is the MOSTconvenient tim

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 week days
	362
	50.2
	50.3
	50.3

	
	2 week evenings
	219
	30.4
	30.4
	80.7

	
	3 weekends
	20
	2.8
	2.8
	83.5

	
	4 no convenient time
	39
	5.4
	5.4
	88.9

	
	5 any time
	80
	11.1
	11.1
	100.0

	
	Total
	720
	99.9
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	1
	.1
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




	q4.4 What is the approximate distan

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	1 0-10 miles
	380
	52.7
	52.8
	52.8

	
	2
	208
	28.8
	28.9
	81.7

	
	3
	97
	13.5
	13.5
	95.1

	
	4
	19
	2.6
	2.6
	97.8

	
	5 More than 100 miles
	16
	2.2
	2.2
	100.0

	
	Total
	720
	99.9
	100.0
	

	Missing
	System
	1
	.1
	
	

	Total
	721
	100.0
	
	




